(2) the purchase or acquisition of 23,500,000 Shares by the Company in a Market

Purchase or Off-Market Purchase, where such Shares are cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2023 pursuant to the

Share Buyback Mandate, are summarised in the following pages.

The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases

made out of capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant

to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this

Circular.

DEFINITIONS

 14

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

 Group Company

As at 31 December 2023 Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-

Market

Purchase

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 11,351 11,351 11,351 11,351 11,351 11,351

Accumulated profits 44,195 44,195 44,195 2,424 2,424 2,424

Reserves (342) (342) (342) 493 493 493

Treasury shares - (3,024) (3,457) - (3,024) (3,457)

Equity attributable to owners

of the Company

55,204 52,180 51,747 14,268 11,244 10,811

Non-controlling interests (1,043) (1,043) (1,043) - - -

Total equity 54,161 51,137 50,704 14,268 11,244 10,811

Current assets 46,764 43,740 43,307 8,216 5,192 4,759

Current liabilities 15,251 15,251 15,251 360 360 360

Cash and cash balances 17,227 14,203 13,770 7,946 4,922 4,489

Total borrowings(1) 13,701 13,701 13,701 - - -

NTA(2) 55,204 52,180 51,747 14,268 11,244 10,811

Profit attributable to owners

of the Company

3,684 3,684 3,684 1,162 1,162 1,162

Number of Shares (‘000)

(excluding treasury shares)

235,000 211,500 211,500 235,000 211,500 211,500

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 23.49 24.67 24.47 6.07 5.32 5.11

Gearing (%)(4) 25.30 26.79 27.02 - - -

Current ratio (times)(6) 3.07 2.87 2.84 22.82 14.42 13.22

EPS (cents)(7) 1.57 1.74 1.74 0.49 0.55 0.55

 Notes:

(1) Total borrowings pertain to lease liabilities and bank borrowings.

(2) NTA equals equity attributable to owners of the Company less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by number of Shares (excluding treasury shares).

(4) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(5) Not applicable as the Company is in a net cash position.

(6) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7) EPS equals profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares).

DEFINITIONS

 15

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

 Group Company

As at 31 December 2023 Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After

Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-

Market

Purchase

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 11,351 8,327 7,894 11,351 8,327 7,894

Accumulated profits 44,195 44,195 44,195 2,424 2,424 2,424

Reserves (342) (342) (342) 493 493 493

Treasury shares - - - - - -

Equity attributable to owners

of the Company

55,204 52,180 51,747 14,268 11,244 10,811

Non-controlling interests (1,043) (1,043) (1,043) - - -

Total equity 54,161 51,137 50,704 14,268 11,244 10,811

Current assets 46,764 43,740 43,307 8,216 5,192 4,759

Current liabilities 15,251 15,251 15,251 360 360 360

Cash and cash balances 17,227 14,203 13,770 7,946 4,922 4,489

Total borrowings(1) 13,701 13,701 13,701 - - -

NTA(2) 55,204 52,180 51,747 14,268 11,244 10,811

Profit attributable to owners

of the Company

3,684 3,684 3,684 1,162 1,162 1,162

Number of Shares (‘000)

(excluding treasury

shares)

235,000 211,500 211,500 235,000 211,500 211,500

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 23.49 24.67 24.47 6.07 5.32 5.11

Gearing (%)(4) 25.30 26.79 27.02 - - -

Current ratio (times)(6) 3.07 2.87 2.84 22.82 14.42 13.22

EPS (cents)(7) 1.57 1.74 1.74 0.49 0.55 0.55

 Notes:

(1) Total borrowings pertain to lease liabilities and bank borrowings.

(2) NTA equals equity attributable to owners of the Company less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by number of Shares (excluding treasury shares).